• Operating profit: Grew 12.2% YoY

➢ Due to the effect of newly adopted accounting standard, IFRS 16 Leases (details on page 14)

➢ Without the effect of IFRS 16, operating profit would have been JPY3,160 million (+2.4% YoY)

• Distributable income: Surged 35.2% YoY

➢ Largely due to the refinancing costs reserved (1Q FY19/20: Nil, 1Q FY18/19: JPY4521 million)

1 Amount reserved for upfront fee on the refinancing.
2 Distributions to unitholders will be made on a semi-annual basis for the period ending 31 March and 30 September of each year.

Balance Sheet Summary

As at
30 Jun 2019

As at
31 Mar 2019

Cash (JPY million) 8,749 8,515

Total assets (JPY million) 173,194 158,422

Total liabilities (JPY million) 108,430 94,151

Total borrowings (JPY million) 43,147 43,021

NAV per unit (SGD) 0.73 0.71

13

• Adoption of IFRS 16 Leases resulted in the recognition of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities

on the balance sheet (details on page 15)

Effect of IFRS 16 on Statement of Profit or Loss

1Q FY19/20 1Q  FY18/19 YoY chge (%)

(Under prior

accounting

standards) As reported

Effects of

applying IFRS

16 Leases

Under prior

accounting

standards

As reported

Operating income 14,615 - 14,615 14,413 +1.4

Depreciation and

amortisation expenses
(995) (133) (862) (774) +11.4

Operating lease

expenses
(61) 434 (495) (496) -0.2

Other expenses (10,098) - (10,098) (10,057) +0.4

Operating profit 3,461 301 3,160 3,086 +2.4

Interest and other

finance costs
(771) (386) (385) (397) (3.0)

Profit before tax 2,690 (85) 2,775 2,689 +3.2

14

• The amount of expenses will change as IFRS 16 replaces the straight-line operating lease expenses, with

depreciation charge of right-of-use assets and interest expense on lease liabilities.

• As a result of the adoption of IFRS 16, the Group’s total profit decreased by JPY85 million in Q1 FY19/20.

JPY million

Effect of IFRS 16 on Balance Sheet

30 June 2019 31 Mar 2019

As reported
Effects of applying

IFRS 16 Leases

Under prior

accounting

standards

As reported

Other assets 75 (802) 877 1,120

Right-of-use assets 15,871 15,871 - -

Total assets 173,194 15,069 158,125 158,422

Lease liabilities – current 2,747 1,597 1,150 1,103

Lease liabilities – non-current 17,504 13,738 3,766 3,640

Total liabilities 108,430 15,335 93,095 94,151

15

• As at 1 April 2019, the Group recognised its existing operating lease arrangements as right-of-use assets

with corresponding lease liabilities under the principles of IFRS 16.

• As a result of the adoption of IFRS 16, the Group’s total assets and total liabilities as of 30 June 2019

increased by JPY15,069 million and JPY15,335 million, respectively.

JPY million

16

Appendices

Shinyo Country Club, Nagoya Region

Statement of Profit or Loss

17

1Q

FY19/20

1Q

FY18/19

YoY chge

(%)

Operating income 14,615 14,413 1.4

Golf course revenue 9,999 9,788 2.2

Restaurant revenue 3,530 3,494 1.0

Membership revenue 933 1,006 (7.3)

Other operating income 153 125 22.4

Operating expenses (11,154) (11,327) (1.5)

Golf course-related costs (9,185) (9,468) (3.0)

SG&A and others (1,969) (1,859) 5.9

Operating profit 3,461 3,086 12.2

Profit after income tax  2,349 2,420 (2.9)

JPY million

Declined due to a drop in membership renewal.

Membership revenue comprises annual fees, admission

fees and transfer fees.

Increased due to the divestment of Village Higashi

Karuizawa Golf Club.

The adjustment of IFRS 16 Leases has resulted in:

• Increase in depreciation expenses (+28.6% YoY)

• Decrease in operating lease expenses (-87.7% YoY)

Increased due to commission paid to third-party booking

platforms.